Audit Of The Colorado Student Loan Program’s
Establishment And Use Of Federal And Operating Funds
For The Federal Family Education Loan Program

FINAL AUDIT REPORT

ED-OIG/A07-C0009
July 2003

Our mission is to promote the efficiency,
effectiveness, and integrity of the
Department’s programs and operations.

U.S. Department of Education
Office of Inspector General
Region VII - Kansas City Office




NOTICE

Statements that managerial practices need improvements, as well as other
conclusions and recommendations in this report represent the opinions of
the Office of Inspector General. Determinations of corrective action to be
taken will be made by the appropriate Department of Education officials.

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. §552),
reports issued by the Office of Inspector General are available, if
requested, to members of the press and general public to the extent
information contained therein is not subject to the exemptions in the Act.



UNCTRR STATHS DUPARTTMENTCH EDUCATION
CFFICE O PSR Lo GENT 1T
ROANSAY LT PR

RUS W Parkeeay. Suate 24|
Ransis City, Missourt o[- 2302

AU SEFRYI TS

" . — e TNVT TR S SR BTN
Telephiong (5160 2Ha-0A08) NUTS I I s LR ]

FAX i8n) =231 3UR FAN e 2081820

JUL 2 3 2003

LD-O1GAAUGT-CO009

Ms, Jeanne Adkins, Director
Colorado Student Loan Program
One Denver Place  South Terrace
999 18" Street, Suite 425

Denver, CO 80202-2471

Dear Ms. Adkins:

Adltached is our report entitled Audit of the Colorado Student Loan Program’™s
Hstablishment and Use of Federal and Operating Funds for the Federal Family Education
[.oan Program. The report incorporales the comments you provided in response to the
draft audit report. If you have any additional comments or information that you belicve
may have a beanng on the resolution of this audit, you should send them direetly to the
following Lducation Bepartment official, who will consider them before taking final
Departmental action on the audit:

Theresa 8. Shaw, Chief Operating Officer
Federal Student Aid

LS. Department of Education

Union Center Plaza, Room 11201

%30 First Street, NE

Washington, DC 20202

Ofiice of Management and Budget Circular A-50 directs Federal agencics to expedite the
resolution of audits by initiating timely action on the findings and recommendations
contained therein. Therefore, receipt of vour comments within 30 days would be greatly
appreciated.

In accordance with the I'reedom of Information Act (5 UL.S.CL §332). reports issucd to the
Department's grantees and contractors are made avallable, if requested, 1o members of the
press and gencral public o the extent information contained therein 1s not subject o
cxermnptions i the Act.

L ITT N FY TN T) FRE TN YRR TR FTO yqrmr." oo Fraoedfrecneling araf e precmide vdiewtnntad cacedfeace Horeng o the N,



Sincercly,
7 s ’
‘_.‘:J(‘ g Kf’:

’G" William 1. Allen
Attachment

ce: Robert Haddock, Director for Infarmation and Analysis, CSLP



Audit Of The Colorado Student Loan Program’s
Establishment And Use Of Federal And Operating Funds
For The Federal Family Education Loan Program

Table of Contents

EX@CULIVE SUMIMATY ... ..ottt e et eee e

AUAIE RESUILS. .. oottt

Finding No. 1 — CSLP Improperly Transferred Approximately $1.63 Million From The
Federal Fund To The Operating Fund...........c.ooocooiiiiii

Finding No. 2 — CSLP Improperly Allocated A Reimbursement For Indirect Costs

Incurred By Its Loan Servicing Unit...........ooiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiie et e eee e e e e
Finding No. 3 — CSLP Used Federal Funds To Pay For Unallowable Expenditures...........
Finding No. 4 — CSLP Miscalculated The Beginning Balance Of The Federal Fund..........

BacKground........cooueie oo e e e e e

Objective, Scope, And MethodOLOZY.........oeuiiiiiiiieiiieeeee e e e e

Statement On Management CONtIOLS.........ccuuiiriiiiere sttt e e ee aaeenes

Appendix — Colorado Student Loan Program Response To The Draft Audit Report..............

11

ED-OIG/A07-C0009



Audit Of The Colorado Student Loan Program’s
Establishment And Use Of Federal And Operating Funds
For The Federal Family Education Loan Program

Executive Summary

The Colorado Student Loan Program (CSLP) did not fully comply with the Higher Education
Act of 1965 as amended (HEA) and applicable regulations in the establishment of Federal and
Operating Funds for the Federal Family Education Loan (FFEL) Program. We found the
following occurred during our audit period, July 1, 1998 through June 30, 1999:

e CSLP improperly transferred approximately $1.63 million from the Federal Fund to the
Operating Fund for a working capital reserve.

e CSLP improperly allocated a reimbursement for indirect costs incurred by its Loan Servicing
Unit (LSU), resulting in a $302,824 understatement in the Federal Fund.

e CSLP used Federal funds to pay for unallowable expenditures, resulting in a $236,078
understatement of the beginning balance of the Federal Fund.

e CSLP miscalculated the beginning balance of the Federal Fund, resulting in a $36,131
understatement in the beginning balance of the Federal Fund.

We recommend that the Chief Operating Officer (COO) for Federal Student Aid (FSA) require
CSLP to return to the Federal Fund the $547,185 in remaining applicable imputed interest on all
findings.

In its response to our draft report, CSLP agreed with Findings 2, 3, and 4 but disagreed with
Finding 1. In addition, CSLP did not agree with the rate we used to calculate imputed interest
due to the Federal Fund. CSLP provided documentation that it had repaid the $1.63 million we
cited in Finding 1 as well as the remaining balance of the $10.9 million it had transferred for a
working capital reserve. We have summarized its responses at the end of the respective findings
and provided the full text of the responses as an appendix to this report.

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 1



Audit Results

The objective of the audit was to determine whether CSLP complied with the HEA and
regulations governing the establishment and maintenance of its Federal and Operating Funds.
Within the scope and limitations of the audit, we concluded that CSLP complied with these
federal requirements with the exception of the findings documented in this report. We found that
CSLP inappropriately used loan-servicing expenditures to calculate the amount of funds it
transferred from the Federal Fund, resulting in a transfer of approximately $1.63 million in
excess of the amount allowed by the HEA. We also found that CSLP did not deposit
approximately $302,824 due to the Federal Fund. This occurred because CSLP did not properly
allocate and deposit a portion of an indirect cost reimbursement from the LSU into the Federal
Fund. CSLP also used reserve funds to pay for approximately $236,000 of unallowable
expenditures and miscalculated the beginning balance of the Federal Fund due to a spreadsheet
error.

Finding No. 1 — CSLP Improperly Transferred Approximately $1.63
Million From The Federal Fund To The Operating Fund

CSLP transferred a total of approximately $10.9 million from the Federal Fund to the Operating
Fund as a working capital reserve under § 422A(f)(1) of the HEA when it established the funds
on December 2, 1998. The HEA limited the allowable transfer to 180 days’ cash expenses for
normal operating expenses to perform the duties of the guaranty agency. CSLP exceeded the
limit by approximately $1.63 million when it improperly included the expenses of the LSU, a
separate unit detached from any fiscal relationship with CSLP’s guaranty operations.

According to 34 C.F.R. § 682.421 (b)(1), a guaranty agency "may transfer an amount up to the
equivalent of 180 days of cash expenses for purposes allowed by §§ 682.410 (a)(2) and 682.418
(not including claim payments) for normal operating expenses to be deposited into the agency's
Operating Fund." The federal regulations in 34 C.F.R. § 682.410 (a)(2)(ii) provide that a
guaranty agency must use the assets of the reserve fund to pay only costs that are reasonable, as
defined under 682.410(a)(11)(iii), and that are ordinary and necessary for the agency to fulfill its

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 2



responsibilities under the HEA. The regulations in 34 C.F.R. § 682.410 (a)(11)(iii)(B) state that,
in determining the reasonableness of a cost, consideration must be given to factors such as the
terms and conditions of the guaranty agency’s agreements with the Secretary.

In a November 6, 1998, letter to the U.S. Department of Education (the Department), CSLP
requested fiscal separation of the LSU from CSLP guaranty operations. The letter pointed out
that since the early years of the LSU it had been self-sustaining and had not been subsidized by
federal funds. A subsequent letter from CSLP to the Department documents a November 9,
1998, agreement between the Department and CSLP allowing for the separation CSLP had
requested.

By using the LSU expenditures in the 180-day expenditure calculation, CSLP exceeded the
amount of funds it could transfer from the Federal Fund to the Operating Fund. The transfer (or
loan) from the Federal Fund should not have exceeded $9,290,167.52 ($10,921,058.47 -
$1,630,890.95) because LSU expenditures were not reasonable and necessary for CSLP to fulfill
its responsibilities under the HEA.

Recommendation

We recommend that the COO for FSA require CSLP to

1.1 Reimburse the Federal Fund $451,824 of imputed interest on the amount improperly
transferred calculated through June 30, 2002

CSLP Comments — CSLP contested the propriety of this finding. CSLP stated that at the time
of the transfer of funds from the Federal Fund to the Operating Fund there were no regulations
implementing §422A (f)(1) of the HEA, as amended by the 1998 amendments. In addition,
CSLP stated that the statute does not specify that the amount of any loan must relate to expenses
for guaranty activities only and that a program review by the Financial Partners Channel of the
Department resulted in no adverse findings related to the establishment of the Funds. CSLP
provided additional information to evidence that the initial transfer of the monies from the
Federal Fund to the Operating Fund to establish a working capital reserve were completely
repaid on September 10, 2002.

' Throughout this report, imputed interest has been calculated by using the U.S. Department of the
Treasury’s Current Value of Funds rate.

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 3


http:1,630,890.95
http:10,921,058.47
http:9,290,167.52

OIG Response — CSLP’s comments did not alter our overall position on the allowability of its
transfer of $1,630,891 from the Federal Fund to the Operating Fund. However, we modified the
requested reimbursement amount in the recommendation to reflect CSLP’s complete repayment
of the principal amount in question ($1,630,891). While regulations regarding the matter of such
transfers were not issued until after December 1998, pre-existing regulations support our position
on the subject transfer. Allowable transfers are limited by § 422A (f)(1) of the HEA to a portion
of the “normal operating expenses” of a guaranty agency, which are defined in 34 C.F.R. §
682.410 (a)(1) as expenses relating to “guaranty activities.” Such expenses are defined more
specifically by 34 C.F.R. §§ 682.410 (a)(2)(ii) and 682.410 (a)(11)(iii), as discussed in this
finding. The transfer amount was not reasonable and necessary considering the terms of the
guaranty agency’s LSU separation agreement with the Department.

Finding No. 2 — CSLP Improperly Allocated A Reimbursement For
Indirect Costs Incurred By Its Loan Servicing Unit

CSLP did not properly account for the Federal Fund's portion of the LSU payment for indirect
costs allocated to it in FY 1999.> CSLP allocated its central service department costs, such as
accounting, legal, and human resource expenses, to various departments within CSLP. Our
review of CSLP’s cost allocation plan showed that CSLP billed its LSU for FY 1999 indirect
costs in accordance with OMB Circular A-87. However, it did not credit the Federal Fund as
required.

The HEA provides that the Department may not regulate the uses or expenditures of moneys in
the Operating Fund unless a transfer under § 422A (f)(1) of the HEA is outstanding from the
Federal Fund. Since CSLP has not repaid the transfer from the Federal Fund, it is subject to the
cost allocation plan requirements of 34 C.F.R. § 682.418 (c), which provide that a guaranty
agency must follow the cost allocation requirements described in OMB Circular A-87. OMB
Circular A-87, Section C.4.a. provides that, “[t]o the extent that [applicable] credits accruing to
or received by the governmental unit relate to allowable costs, they shall be credited to the
Federal award either as a cost reduction or cash refund, as appropriate." This same section of the
Circular defines applicable credits as “those receipts or reduction of expenditure-type
transactions that offset or reduce expense items allocable to Federal awards as direct or indirect
costs.”

? Throughout this report, fiscal years refer to the fiscal year designated by the State of Colorado, which
extends from July 1 through June 30.

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 4



On July 23, 1999, CSLP transferred approximately $1.2 million from the LSU Fund to the
Operating Fund for LSU indirect costs. A portion of the FY 1999 indirect costs incurred by the
LSU (covering the period July 1998 through September 1998) was paid from reserve funds. At
the end of FY 1999, CSLP should have prorated the indirect cost reimbursement from its LSU
between the Federal and Operating Funds. Instead, the full amount went to the Operating Fund.

Recommendation

We recommend that the COO for FSA require CSLP to

2.1. Reimburse the Federal Fund for the remaining $46,729 in imputed interest calculated
through June 30, 2002.

CSLP Comments — CSLP agreed with our finding. CSLP stated that the pro-ration should have
occurred and that it made a transfer of one quarter of the indirect costs for FY 1999, in the
amount of $302,824, from the Operating Fund to the Federal Fund. CSLP provided
documentation that this reimbursement occurred on June 30, 2002. CSLP agreed that additional
interest might be owed to the Federal Fund; however, it believed that the interest rate should be
based on the actual interest paid by the Colorado State Treasury.

OIG Response — Our review of CSLP’s comments did not change our position. The Treasury
Current Value of Funds rate is specified by the Debt Collection Act of 1982, 31 U.S.C. 3717, as
the minimal rate of interest for debts owed the Government.

Finding No. 3 — CSLP Used Federal Funds To Pay For Unallowable
Expenditures

CSLP used reserve funds for two expenditures that were not allowable or allocable to the reserve
fund after September 30, 1998. This resulted in an understatement of the Federal Fund
amounting to $236,078. The expenditures were unallowable under 34 C.F.R. § 682.410
(a)(2)(i1), which provides that reserve fund assets may only be used to pay those costs that are
allocable to the FFEL Program.

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 5



Both expenditures were made using reserve funds before the new Federal and Operating Funds
were established, and they both involved payments that were made for costs not allocable to the
FFEL Program.

e On September 30, 1998, CSLP paid $132,077 to the State of Colorado for liability and
worker's compensation insurance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. Although the
State only requested that CSLP pay $33,019 for the insurance for the first quarter of FY
1999, CSLP paid the entire amount. CSLP made the payment with federal reserve funds and
made no adjustment when it established the Federal and Operating Funds for the amount that
covered the period from October 1, 1998, to June 30, 1999. The result of CSLP’s failure to
adjust for the payment that had been made for the last nine months of FY 1999 was that the
opening balance of the Federal Fund was understated by $99,058 ($132,077 less $33,019).

e On September 30, 1998, CSLP paid $137,020 for computer programs and licenses. Since
this expense was for licenses from November 1, 1998, through October 31, 1999, it should
have been charged to the Operating Fund. CSLP paid the amount from federal reserve funds
prior to October 1, 1998. CSLP made no adjustment when it established the Federal and
Operating Funds for these licenses. The result of CSLP’s failure to adjust for these payments
was that the opening balance of the Federal Fund was understated by $137,020.

Recommendation

We recommend that the COO for FSA require CSLP to

3.1. Reimburse the Federal Fund $47,460 for imputed interest on the unallowable expenditures
calculated through June 30, 2002.

CSLP Comments - CSLP agreed with our finding. CSLP stated that FY 1998 was the first time
that the State allowed quarterly payment of the insurance and that CSLP had elected to continue
to pay it annually. CSLP also stated that the contract for the software licenses was approved on
September 25, 1998, and due to anticipated deadlines, the software needed to be installed
immediately. CSLP provided documentation that it transferred a total of $236,078 for these
expenses from the Operating Fund to the Federal Fund on June 30, 2002. CSLP agreed that
additional interest might be owed to the Federal Fund; however, it believed that the interest rate
should be based on the actual interest paid by the Colorado State Treasury.

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 6



OIG Comments — Our review of CSLP’s comments did not change our position. The Treasury
Current Value of Funds rate is specified by the Debt Collection Act of 1982, 31 U.S.C. 3717, as
the minimal rate of interest for debts owed the Government.

Finding No. 4 — CSLP Miscalculated The Beginning Balance Of The
Federal Fund

CSLP made an error in calculating the amount needed to establish the Operating Fund. We
found a $36,131 transfer to the Operating Fund that was not supported. CSLP explained that it
had made an error on the spreadsheet CSLP used to calculate the beginning balance of the
Operating Fund. A formula in the spreadsheet picked-up the date, 12/02/98, and interpreted it as
a dollar amount, resulting in an error of $36,131. As a result, the beginning balance of the
Federal Fund was understated by $36,131. We calculated that CSLP owed the Federal Fund an
additional $8,884 in imputed interest on this amount calculated through March 31, 2002. Not
correcting such an error would be inconsistent with sound business practices, as required by 34
CFR § (a)(11)(1ii)(B).

Recommendation

We recommend that the COO for FSA require CSLP to

4.1 Reimburse the Federal Fund for the remaining $1,172 in imputed interest on the
spreadsheet error calculated through March 31, 2002.

CSLP Comments — CSLP agreed with this finding but disagreed with the OIG recommendation
as to the amount of imputed interest that should be transferred from the Operating Fund to the
Federal Fund. CSLP stated that it had made its interest calculations on the interest paid by the
State Treasury.

OIG Response — Our review of CSLP’s comments did not change our position. The Treasury
Current Value of Funds rate is specified by the Debt Collection Act of 1982, 31 U.S.C. 3717, as
the minimal rate of interest for debts owed the Government.

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 7



Background

Federal And Operating Funds

The Higher Education Amendments of 1998, enacted October 7, 1998, required each guaranty
agency to establish a Federal and Operating Fund within 60 days of enactment. All funds,
securities, and other liquid assets previously held in an agency’s reserve fund were to be
deposited into a Federal Student Loan Reserve Fund (Federal Fund) by December 6, 1998.

The Federal Fund, which is used to pay lender claims and default aversion fees, is the property of
the Department. The Operating Fund is used to pay for application processing, loan
disbursement, enrollment and repayment status management, and other guaranty agency
activities. It is the property of the guaranty agency, except for any funds it may contain by

means of transfer from the Federal Fund. Funds transferred from the Federal Fund remain the
property of the Department and use of the Operating Fund is restricted by federal regulations.

The Colorado Student Loan Program

CSLP is the designated guaranty agency for Colorado and is located in Denver. It is a state
agency. CSLP established its Federal and Operating Funds on December 2, 1998. Its Operating
Fund contains funds transferred from the Federal Fund and is therefore subject to all of the
regulations under 34 C.F.R. § 682.418.

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 8



Objective, Scope, And Methodology

The objective of the audit was to determine whether CSLP complied with the HEA and
regulations governing the establishment and maintenance of its Federal and Operating Funds.
The period covered by the audit extended from July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999, with the
exception of the review of the usage fees, which extended from July 1, 2000, through June 30,
2002. To accomplish our objective, we reviewed FY 1999 accounting records relevant to the
establishment, maintenance, and transfer of Federal and Operating Funds.

To review the establishment of the funds, we judgmentally selected 14 of 321 deposits and 9 of
634 expenditures with amounts exceeding $10,000 that were recorded in the Federal Fund prior
to and immediately following the establishment of the fund. We also judgmentally selected 3 of
75 deposits and 16 of 109 expenditures with amounts exceeding $10,000 that were recorded in
the Operating Fund prior to and immediately following the establishment of the fund. We
judgmentally selected 5 of 188 Federal Fund deposit records and 12 of 884 Federal Fund
expenditure records with amounts over $10,000 for further review of maintenance of the fund.
We also judgmentally selected 10 of 568 Operating Fund deposit records and 12 of 182
Operating Fund expenditure records with amounts over $10,000 for further review of the
maintenance of the fund. We judgmentally selected records for testing based on our perception
of which ones were most susceptible to errors and would have the most impact on the balance of
the Federal Fund.

We reviewed CSLP’s cost allocation plan and related deposits and expenditures for State FYs
1998 and 1999. We also reviewed CSLP records with respect to non-liquid assets, usage fees,
and investment and repayment of funds transferred from the Operating Fund to the Federal Fund.
We reviewed CSLP’s financial and single audit reports for FY 1999 as well as the supporting
working papers of the independent public accountant that performed the audits. We interviewed
various CSLP personnel and FSA officials.

To achieve our objective, we relied on data from the Colorado Financial Reporting System
(COFRS) automated accounting system. To assess the reliability of this data, we reviewed work
completed by the independent public accountant and conducted additional tests. We tested the
accuracy, authenticity, and completeness of the COFRS data by comparing the data to source

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 9



records. We concluded that the data contained in the COFRS accounting system were
sufficiently reliable to be used in meeting the audit’s objective.

We performed on-site fieldwork at CSLP offices periodically from January to June 2002, and
continued to collect and analyze data in our offices through October 2002. We held an exit
conference with officials of CSLP on November 4, 2002, and issued a draft audit report on April
17,2003. We received CSLP’s comments on the draft report on May 12, 2003, and clarifying
information from CSLP on June 17, 2003. We conducted the audit in accordance with generally
accepted government auditing standards appropriate to the scope of the audit described above.

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 10



Statement On Management Controls

As part of our audit, we made an assessment of CSLP’s management control structure, policies,
procedures, and practices applicable to CSLP’s establishment and use of the FFEL Federal and
Operating Funds. The purpose of our assessment was to assess the level of control risk, that is,
the risk that material errors, irregularities, or illegal acts may occur. We performed the control

risk assessment to assist us in determining the nature, extent, and timing of the substantive tests
needed to accomplish our audit objectives.

To make our assessment, we identified significant controls and classified them into the following
categories:

e Establishment of the Federal and Operating Funds;

e Maintenance of the Federal and Operating Funds;

e Ownership of fixed assets used to administer the FFEL Program;
o Transfers of assets from the Federal Fund to the Operating Fund,

e Transactions involving the federal reserve fund, prior to the establishment of the Federal and
Operating Funds, that significantly impacted the opening balances of those funds; and

e Conflict of interest standards.

Due to inherent limitations, a study and evaluation made for the limited purpose described above
would not necessarily disclose all material weaknesses in the control structure. However, we
identified weaknesses in CSLP’s procedures used to establish the Federal and Operating Funds
as well as weaknesses in transactions involving the federal reserve fund prior to the
establishment of the funds. We describe the weaknesses in the Audit Results section.

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 11



Appendix

CSLP Comments On The Draft Report

ED-OIG/A07-C0009 Page 12



Frepartment ef ipher Ldueation
COLOKADC STUDENT LOAN MROCRAM

[— ———

Dlerveer Pl

LI S e 400
Plesgineesr, CLYEN2N2-27]
Pl (3081 615 3000
P WY} U -ENTR

TTY: (Hearing Impaired Only}
{303 294-5150 or (800) 727-5343
Weekdays 8am o Spm

Mr. Willaim Allen

Repional Inspector General lor Audit
115 Departrment of Education
Oifice of the Inspector General

X930 Ward Farloway. Sutie 2401
Kansas City, MO 641 14-3302

 STATE OF COLORADO

MY | 2 03

[T
(RN ETTHY
Firreliy | sz

I s Pl i

[RTITITENY BRI T
Fares e

Muay 7, 2003

Reo Deatt Aadic Report (Control Numnber FER-OTCAAGT-COM)D9)

Dicar Mr. Allen;

The tollowing are the Colorado Student Louan Proweeam (CCSEEY) comments o the Findings

rajsed in the above-referenced Report:

. Finding #1; CSLP Improperly Transferred Approximately 51.63 Milthon From The Federal

Fund To The Operatinmgz Fund

s

i OSLE contests the prapricty of Findinge 2 1 for the following reasons:

(1) O December 2, 1998 C81 P transfeered the contested amounnt fromn 15 Federal Fund
1o ats Operating fund pursuant o provisons ol $422A0001) of the Higher Hducatwon
Act, as amended by the Reauthorization Amendments of 79980 This statulory

nrovision snecified that the transter in guestion could he in an amount covermng *

-

nat more thun 180 days cash expenses for normal operating expenses (not including

chanm payments) as woworking capital reserve as defined in Oifice of Management
und Budeel Cireular A-B7 (Cost Accounting $tandards) . {or use in the pertormance
ol the guarunty ageney's duties under this part.”

At the time of the transters there wore no reeulubions imypenmentiong 42240000 1),
Maore specifically. 34 CEFRO§682.421, cued as the basis lor the contested Audit
Finding, did not exist, was not promulgated until October 29, 1999 {one vear aller the
clfective dute of the statute). and did not take eftect untad July 1 2000 {approsmate]y
19 months alter the trunsler was maded. Therefore, that regulation cunmot
appropriaicly be considered to govern the transfer mude 19 montls belore it wok
elivet. Only the statute can legitimately be considered 1o have governed the transfer;
and the stutute does not specify that the amount ol any loan must retate to 180 days of
expenses lor guurantee activities, only. Furiher, all CSEP doun servicing activity at



the time ol the transtor was then, and stll s, now, considercd by both CS1 P and the
Depariment, 10 be a Federul Pund activity, and OsLP s Loan Servieing Diepartment
was then, and still 1s, now, considered o be an asset of the Uhited Stares, amd both
will remam so until CSLE and the Depariment reach agreement ona “huy-out™  an

action USLP has attempted Lo accomplish for the lase tive vears,

(3} Further, dunng the period of December 4 - 7, 2000, the Partiter Services Unit of the
Financial Pariners Channel of the Department of Education condoeted o Program
Rewview (No, 2000 109000 1y of OSLLE that, aefer adia, reviewed the jmanner in which
CSEP established ts Federal and Operating Funds on December 2, 1998 Thit
Review rexulted 1 no adverse findimas celated w establishment of cither of those
[unds.

Accordingly. the wnount speciticd i Fmding # 1 should he deducted from the totad
wrmonnt recommended o be returned 1o (e Federal Fund by the Dealt Audit Report,

o Bwen il the Department adheres to its posthon thut Finding # 1 is appropriate, (511
potnts cut that the contestad amount af moncy should be constdered by the Departinent to
have been proviously repaid--in purt on November 2%, 2007 (when CSTR mude o lransfer
from its Operating Fund into s Federal Fund o the amount of S1.213,450094 m partlal
repayment of the original transfer), and completely eepaid, with any interest due, on
December 60 2001 (when CSTP nprde another ransier from the Operating Fund o the
Federal Fund of an addiional $1.000.000)0. Accordingly, the amount speeitied in Finding
f1 should be deducted tom the total amount recommended o ke returned o the Federal
Fand in the Drait Audit Report. Double repayment of the principal as dirccted in the
Iinding i~ not an approprialc penalty in this circumstance.

¢ Fmally, even o the Department continges 1o adhere 10 the position that Finding #t s
approprigie, and views that the contested wmount of the subject transier was oot
compleiely pid. with interest, on December 6. 20010 then CSLP points oyt that the entire
inttial transfer establishing the Operating Fund, inchuding the principal of the contestad
amount} was completely repaid when CSLEF made 1ts last transter from the Operating
FFund 1o the ederal Fund on September 100 2002 0 repayment of 1he Operating Fund
loan, Accordingdy. the amount ol allegedly improper poneipal tanster specified in
Fodmg 1 should be deducted from the tolal amowunt recommended to be retumed 1o the
Federal Fund by the Dieadt Auwdit Report. Agam. 1 is CSEPs contention that requiring a

seeond repayment of the principal herrowed is an mannropriote sunetion.

20 Iinding #20 CSLP Improperly Allocated A Reimbursement For Indireet Costs Incurred by 1s
Loan Servienng Unit.

CSEP aprees that this pro-ration should have oceurred and has previously made o transter
of one quarter ol the mdirect costs For 77198 10 973049 i the amount of $302.524 (rom
the operatng fund to the tederat fund.

Jo Finding #3: CSLE Used Federal Funds To Pay For Unallowable Expenditures,



The $122.077 payment to the State of Colorado for hability and property insurance for
the fiscal year cnding 6730709 was pind according 1o our notmal practice for that
expenditure. Prior to and including FY97. the state inveiced and expected pavment tor
the entive year period. FY 98 (7497 10 6/98) was 1he {irst time the State allowed quarterly
payment of the nzuranee and CSLP clected to continue to pay annually,

The $I32.020 payment to SAS Institute for soflware licenses {or the period of 1171749 10
1031799 made on Septernber 30, 1998 oceurred as a result of exceutmg o contract for
annual eensing of softwure thal was noecessary Lo convert 1o a new puaraniee system
being developed ut the ime by PHEAA. The contract was approved on 9723598 and due
fo anticipated conversion deadlines CSLP needed to mstal]l the software immediately.
which was done. The contract Atachment A, Scetion 201 provided Jor one month of free
irial usage (October 19983 prior o the begnming of the license in November,

CSEDP has rramsforred $U057.75 for Habiliy insurance and 8137020 Gor the SAS
payment [rom the operaling fund to the federal fund.

4. Finding #4511 Miscaledlared The Berinning Balanee O The Foderal Fund.

The $30 131 error was o result of including a date tield i the formula used to cafeulate
the beginning bulancea. Upon notice, CS1P returned fhese funds 16 the federal fund.

While we agree that Tor findmgs 2 and 3 additwonul mterest may be owed. we do not agree with
the amounty you are requesting. Usine the actual interest pard during the time penods involved.
wy cannot duphicate your caleulahons for inferest canungs to he returned 1o the Tund.

Finding #4. for example. states that additional interest is due art the amount of $1,172, We dispulc
that additional mierest 15 owed and have alrcady repaid 37712 in interest, All of our interest
caleulations are haseld on the actual interest pud by State Ureasury. which 1 where the federal
funds are deposited.

I vout could provide s information on how you caleulated interest (rates used and elapsed times)
and why vour caleulations were not hased on the actual interest rates paid. perhaps we can rewch
agreement on the anonit ol additional mterest owed,

Please let me knew (01 ewn provide addittonal or clamfymg mformation,

Sineerely.

Jeanne M. .J“\Jkth;'- '

I hiyector

o0 Chuck Heim
Robert Haddock


http:J()_1.11

Audit Of The Colorado Student Loan Program’s
Establishment And Use Of Federal And Operating Funds For The

Federal Family Education Loan Program

Report Distribution List

Auditee

Ms. Jeanne Adkins, Director
Colorado Student Loan Program
One Denver Place — South Terrace
999 18" Street, Suite 425

Denver, CO 80202-2471

ED Action Official

Theresa S. Shaw, Chief Operating Officer
Federal Student Aid

Other ED Officials (electronically)
Chief of Staff, Office of the Secretary
Under Secretary, Office of the Under Secretary

Deputy Secretary, Office of the Deputy Secretary

Director, Communications

Assistant Secretary, Legislation and Congressional Affairs

Assistant Secretary, Office of Intergovernmental and Interagency Affairs
Chief Financial Officer

Director, Financial Improvement & Post Audit Operations, OCFO
Supervisor, Post Audit Group

Audit Liaison Officer, Federal Student Aid

Audit Liaison Officer, Office of the General Counsel (OGC)
Correspondence Control, OGC

No. of
Copies

— e e e e ek e e e e



Office of Inspector General (electronically)

Inspector General

Deputy Inspector General

Assistant Inspector General for Audit

Assistant Inspector General for Analysis and Inspections
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations

Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Audit

Director, Federal Student Aid Advisory and Assistance
General Operations Team

Regional Inspectors General for Audit

Directors, Internal Audit Teams

S CHLE U G G U G U sy

1 each

1 each





